
www.MyNevadaCounty.com          Governmental Excellence Through Innovative Technology           Printed on recycled paper                                               
 

Information and General Services Department 
 

Office of Emergency Services Information Systems Emergency Services Purchasing 

10014 N. Bloomfield Road  Geographic Information Systems Central Services Airport  
Nevada City, CA  95959 Facilities Management  Cable Television Library 
Phone: 530-470-2635  
Fax: 530-265-7087  

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: May 24, 2022  
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Steve Monaghan – IGS-Emergency Services 
 Craig Griesbach – CDA – Building Department  
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving Amendment No.3 to Contract No. 

PESP4415 with Fire Safe Council of Nevada County 
  to the purchasing contract PESP4415 between the County 

of Nevada and Fire Safe Council of Nevada County to 
provide for additional winter storm emergency response 
supporting the gathering and processing of green waste 
created by the 2021 winter storm event in Eastern Nevada 
County and authorizing the Purchasing Agent to execute 
the amendment 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: All costs for the services described in Amendment No.3 will not 

exceed the current maximum contract amount of $250,000. Funding for the 

additional work performed under this amendment will be reimbursed by the 

Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District Grant which the Nevada County 

Board of Supervisors accepted on March 8th (Resolution 22-130). 

 

BACKGROUND: On December 27, 2021, in the early morning, Nevada County 

was hit with an intense winter snow-storm (Snow-storm) bringing excessive 

amounts of snow to areas that typically receive little to no snow. As a result of the 

Snow-storm hundreds of trees and limbs have been downed across Nevada County 

creating an increased wildfire threat county wide. 

 

The County entered into a contract with Fire Safe Council of Nevada County, 

effective January 3, 2022, for Winter Storm Support and Green Waste Mitigation. 

The contract was subsequently amended on January 8, 2022, to capture additional 

overhead labor rates, and amended again on March 8th, 2022, by the Nevada 

County Board of Supervisors (Resolution 22-123). Resolution 22-123 increased 

the not to exceed amount from $50,000 to $250,000 funding facilitation of the 

extremely successful Free Storm Debris Disposal drop off days in Western 

Nevada County as well as rights-of-way vegetation management services provided 

 



www.MyNevadaCounty.com          Governmental Excellence Through Innovative Technology           igs@co.nevada.ca.us                                               
 

during the initial response to the emergency. 

 

If approved, this third amendment to the Fire Safe Council’s contract will update 

the schedule of Services (Exhibit “A-1”) to include facilitation and management of 

Eastern Nevada County Green Waste Collection days which will take place May 

20th, June 4th, & June 17th, from 8:00am-2:00pm at the Truckee Rodeo Grounds, 

10695 Brockway Road, Truckee, CA. This amendment will providing a central 

location for all Eastern Nevada County residents to drop off hazardous vegetation 

left by the winter storm event free of charge.  

 
Item Initiated by: Craig Griesbach 
 
Approved by: Steve Monaghan 
 
 
 


